The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statement of operations and balance sheet are based upon our historical financial
statements and the combined historical financial statements of Cellocator and Matan, which have been prepared in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles, or GAAP, in the United States, or U.S. GAAP. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statement of
operations and balance sheet do not incorporate, nor do they assume, any benefits from cost savings or synergies of the combined company. The
pro forma adjustments are based on available financial information and certain estimates and assumptions that we believe are reasonable and that
are set forth in the notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statement of operations and balance sheet. In the opinion of
management, all adjustments have been made that are necessary to present fully the unaudited pro forma data.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2006

(all amounts are in thousands, except per share data)

Actual

Pointer
Telocation Ltd.

and its
Subsidiaries

Cellocator
and Matan

Pro Forma
Adjustments References

Pro Forma
as Adjusted

$ $ $ $

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents 5,850 4,944 (6,582) a 4,212

Edgar Filing: Pointer Telocation Ltd - Form F-3/A

MARKET PRICE DATA 16

Actual

Short-term investments - 248 (248) d -
Trade receivables (net of
allowance for doubtful accounts) 8,315 1,138 (192) d 9,261
Other accounts receivable and
prepaid expenses 1,368 432 (401) d 1,399
Inventories 1,447 943 2,390

Total current assets 16,980 7,705 17,262

LONG-TERM ASSETS:
Long-term accounts receivable 183 183
Severance pay fund 3,794 18 3,812
Property and equipment, net 7,346 346 (171) d 7,521
Goodwill 38,707 38,707
Goodwill -cellocator 8,632 e 8,632
Other intangible assets, net 8,612 8,612
Other intangible assets, net -
cellocator 10,511 e 10,511
Deferred income taxes 777 63 (63) a 777
Total long-term assets 59,419 427 78,755

Total assets 76,399 8,132 96,017

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS'
EQUITY (DEFICIENCY)
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Short-term bank credit and current
maturities of long-term bank loans 11,801 11,801
Trade payables 5,378 967 (2) a 6,343
Other accounts payable and accrued
expenses 4,091 1,529 (1,045) d 4,575
Deferred revenues 6,584 6,584

Total current liabilities 27,854 2,496 29,303

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES:
Long-term loans 23,323 5,000 a 28,323
Accrued severance pay 4,650 207 4,857
Convertible Bond 1,939 b 1,939

27,973 207 35,119

MINORITY INTEREST: 1,142 1,142

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIENCY): 19,430 5,429 5,594 a 30,453

Total liabilities and
shareholders' deficiency 76,399 8,132 96,017

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

Edgar Filing: Pointer Telocation Ltd - Form F-3/A

MARKET PRICE DATA 17

25

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations for the year ended December 31, 2006

(all amounts are in thousands, except per share data)

Actual

Pointer
Telocation Ltd.

and its
Subsidiaries

Cellocator
and Matan

Pro Forma
Adjustments References

Pro Forma
as Adjusted

$ $ $ $

Revenues:
Products 9,701 8,094 17,795
Services 32,211 32,211
Total revenues 41,912 8,094 50,006

Cost of revenues:
Products 5,602 4,116 9,718
Services 20,786 20,786
Amortization of intangible assets 977 e 977
Total cost of revenues 26,388 4,116 31,481

Gross profit 15,524 3,978 18,525

Operating expenses:
Research and development, net 1,170 247 59 f 1,476
Selling and marketing 3,927 303 4,230
General and administrative 4,749 494 173 f 5,416
Amortization of intangible assets 1,740 - 622 e 2,362
Other income, net (1,292) - (1,292)
Impairment of long lived assets 372 - 372
Total operating expenses 10,666 1,044 12,564

Operating profit 4,858 2,934 5,961

Financial expenses, net 2,577 (165) 419 c 2,831
Other (income) expenses, net (14) - (14)

income before taxes on income 2,295 3,099 3,144

Taxes on income 82 603 (603) d 82
Net income before Minority interest 2,213 2,496 3,062

Minority interest 1,044 - 1,044
Net income after Minority interest 1,169 2,496 2,018

Basic net earnings (loss) per share $ 0.39 $ 0.031 $ 0.68

Edgar Filing: Pointer Telocation Ltd - Form F-3/A

MARKET PRICE DATA 18

Actual

Diluted net earnings (loss) per
share $ 0.31 $ 0.031 $ 0.59

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

26

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

(All amounts are in thousands except per share data)

NOTE 1 � BASIS OF PRO FORMA PRESENTATION

   On September 18, 2007, we completed the acquisition of all of the assets and assumed substantially all of the liabilities of Cellocator and